State of Vermont House of Representatives



Montpelier, Vermont

Concurrent House Resolution

H.C.R. 313

House concurrent resolution honoring Steven Edgerley for his outstanding community leadership in Orleans County

Offered by: Representatives Marcotte of Coventry and Page of Newport City

Offered by: Senators Rodgers and Starr

Whereas, for 50 years, Steven Edgerley has followed a family tradition of proudly serving with the Newport City Fire Department, and

Whereas, his other official Newport City duties have included chairing the Recreation Department's committee and Planning Committee membership, and

Whereas, in Newport Center, Steven Edgerley has been the municipality's Health Officer and has sat on the Cemetery Board, and

Whereas, his expansive community roles have included coaching youth baseball teams and volunteering for the Boy Scouts and the Special Olympics, and

Whereas, in 2008, President George W. Bush awarded Steven Edgerley a Presidential Call to Service Award, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Steven Edgerley for his outstanding community leadership in Orleans County, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Steven Edgerley.